10492578

OF \$40.00 10

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Piet van Helvoirt	12/06/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cystomedix, Inc.	
Street Address:	3601 Thurston Avenue, Suite 102	
City:	Anoka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55304	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10492578

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)896-1537

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 952-896-3397

Email: ipgroup@larkinhoffman.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Oppold

Address Line 1: 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza

Address Line 2: 7900 Xerxes Avenue South

Address Line 4: Bloomington, MINNESOTA 55431

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cathryn J. Quinn

Total Attachments: 2

source=vanhelvoirtcystomedixassignment#page1.tif source=vanhelvoirtcystomedixassignment1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 014656 FRAME: 0667

500000307

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Piet van Helvoirt, (deceased), a citizen of the Netherlands, having a mailing address at Statenweg17 Boeke1 , the Netherlands, am an inventor of certain new and useful inventions as disclosed in US Provisional Application No. 60/336,074, entitled "NEUROMODULATION OF THE POSTERIOR TIBIAL NERVE, APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND PROTOCOL FOR TREATMENT OF URINARY DISORDERS", filed October 18, 2001, and in a PCT Application Serial No. PCT/US02/33318, entitled "ELECTRO-NERVE STIMULATOR SYSTEM AND METHODS", filed October 18, 2002 (hereinafter individually and collectively the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, CystoMedix, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 3601 Thurston Avenue, Suite 102, Anoka, MN 55304, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and Letters Patent in any and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

WHEREAS, I, Piet van Helvoirt, on behalf of LED BEHEERS MAATSCHAPPIJI, B.V., (LED) as its Director, executed an agreement with Cystomedix, Inc. whereby LED agreed to assign all right, title and interest in and to said Invention to Cystomedix, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the above referenced agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

ı,		.C.van Helvoirt	
	(type o	or print name of administrator(trix), executor(trix), legal t	representative or all heirs)
		(check one) the administrator(trix) of executor(trix) of the last will and testament of legal representative (or heirs) of	Blatt Prair

Piet van Helvoirt, do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto said CystoMedix, Inc., its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to all patents of the United States and in any and all foreign countries which may be issued for said Invention, and in and to all patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissues of said Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by Piet van Helvoirt had this Assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same and obtain all other possible remedies for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. The said entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in CystoMedix, Inc. I further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the said entire right, title and interest hereby transferred in CystoMedix, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as the said company may direct.

I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said Invention to the said CystoMedix, Inc, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and Invention covered thereby.

* legalization: see page 2

I covenant that I have not executed any instrument or taken any action contrary to this Assignment, nor will I do so in the future, and further covenant that I or my executors, administrators, representatives or assigns will execute all papers, assignments or other documents as requested by Cystomedix, Inc., will provide testimony by affidavit or otherwise on behalf of Cystomedix, Inc., in any proceeding before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, foreign patent office, state or federal court, or other decision-making body, and in general will cooperate fully with Cystomedix, Inc., or its successors and assigns in the endeavor to secure, perfect, maintain or enforce any rights under said Invention, said Application, or any patents granted on said Invention.

Piet van Helvoirt (deceased)

By: P.M.C. van Helvoit
Signature of administrator(trix), executor(trix),

Date: 6 december 2003

legal representative (or all heirs)

816453.1

Seen for legalization of the signature of: Petronella Maria Coleta van Laanen born at Boekel on 09-07-1947 by me, mr. E.M.M. van de Ven, civil law notary, practising at Uden, The Netherlands, on this day the 9th day of December 2003.

This legalization only reflects to the authenticity of the signature and not to the compentency, capacity and capability.



gmanden